gender disparity on women’s participation in smallholder agricultural production and household income in Kaduna State, 

Nigeria. Six objectives, six research questions and four null hypotheses were raised for the study. Descriptive survey research 

design was adopted for the study. The total population for the study was one thousand four hundred (1,400) from which two 

hundred and ten (210) smallholder farmers representing fifteen percent (15%) of the population were randomly selected 

from the three senatorial districts of the state which served as sample size for the study. Data were collected and analysed

[...]

Descriptive survey research design was adopted for the 

study. It is a design that accurately and systematically 

describe a population, situation or phenomenon using range 

of both qualitative research and quantitative data 

(McCombes, 2023). The total population for the study was 
one thousand four hundred (1,400) from which two hundred 

and ten (210) smallholder farmers representing fifteen 

percent (15%) of the population were randomly selected from 

the three senatorial districts of the state, which served as 

sample size for the study. 

A structured questionnaire was developed by the